
 
 

 
 

 
           

Friday 14th – Monday 17th April 2017 
 

Open singles, doubles and mixed doubles 

$6000 total prize money 
includes $1000 for Open singles champion 

 

A, B, C, D Grade singles, doubles and mixed doubles 
Plate singles • Veteran singles and doubles 

18&u singles • 15&u, 12&u singles and doubles  

$4000 total prizes 
 

Entries close Wednesday 29th March 2017 or when 900 entries received 
Enter online at www.92computing.com.au/shepentry.htm 

 
Tournament Referee TBA   Tournament Director Malcolm Thiel    

Tournament Manager Steve Longworth 0418 695 492 (SMS only) cat@92computing.com.au 
 

 
196 Welsford Street, Shepparton, Victoria  •  22 natural grass courts  •  4 floodlit hard courts 

www.sheppartonlawntennisclub.com.au 
Newcombe Medal, Australian Tennis Awards 2014, 2015 & 2016 finalist – Most Outstanding Australian Ranking Tournament 

Victorian Tennis Awards 2014 winner, 2015 & 2016 finalist – Most Outstanding Tournament 

Enjoy a fantastic Easter long weekend in Shepparton 

friends 
groups 

social 
family community 



NO. EVENT FEE per person 
1. Maurie Rowlands Men’s Singles Championship of Goulburn Valley 

Best of 3 tie-breaker sets.  
Winner $1000; Finalist $500; Semi-finalist $250. 

$50 

2. Men’s Doubles Championship of Goulburn Valley 
2 tie-breaker sets, match tie-breaker if required. 
Winner $500 per pair; Finalist $200 per pair.  

$30 

3. Cheryl Cottrell Women’s Singles Championship of Goulburn Valley 
Best of 3 tie-breaker sets.  
Winner $1000; Finalist $500; Semi-finalist $250. 

$50 

4. Women’s Doubles Championship of Goulburn Valley 
2 tie-breaker sets, match tie-breaker if required. 
Winner $500 per pair; Finalist $200 per pair.  

$30 

5. Mixed Doubles Championship of Goulburn Valley 
2 tie-breaker sets, match tie-breaker if required. 
Winner $400 per pair; Finalist $200 per pair. 

$30 

6. Leon Mullins Memorial Plate Men’s Singles 
8-game set, tie-breaker at 7-all. Final best of 3 tie-breaker sets. 

$25 

7. Michelle Jewell/Ryan Memorial Plate Women’s Singles 
8-game set, tie-breaker at 7-all. Final best of 3 tie-breaker sets. 

$25 

8. 
9. 

10. 
11. 
12. 

A Grade Men’s Singles 
A Grade Men’s Doubles 
A Grade Women’s Singles 
A Grade Women’s Doubles 
A Grade Mixed Doubles 

 
8-game set, tie-breaker at 7-all. 
Final best of 3 tie-breaker sets. 

$25 
$20 
$25 
$20 
$20 

13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 

B Grade Men’s Singles 
B Grade Men’s Doubles 
B Grade Women’s Singles 
B Grade Women’s Doubles 
B Grade Mixed Doubles 

 
8-game set, tie-breaker at 7-all. 

B Pennant (Grade 3 Men, Grade 2 Women) 
players and higher are ineligible for B Grade events 

$25 
$20 
$25 
$20 
$20 

18. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 

C Grade Men’s Singles 
C Grade Men’s Doubles 
C Grade Women’s Singles 
C Grade Women’s Doubles 
C Grade Mixed Doubles 

 
8-game set, tie-breaker at 7-all. 

C Pennant (Grade 6-7 Men, Grade 4 Women) 
players and higher are ineligible for C Grade events 

$25 
$20 
$25 
$20 
$20 

23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 
27. 

D Grade Men’s Singles 
D Grade Men’s Doubles 
D Grade Women’s Singles 
D Grade Women’s Doubles 
D Grade Mixed Doubles 

 
8-game set, tie-breaker at 7-all. 

D Pennant (Grade 10-12 Men, Grade 6-7 Women) 
players and higher are ineligible for D Grade events 

$25 
$20 
$25 
$20 
$20 

28. 
29. 
30. 
31. 

Veteran 45+ Men’s Singles 
Veteran 45+ Men’s Doubles 
Veteran 40+ Women’s Singles 
Veteran 40+ Women’s Doubles 

 
8-game set, tie-breaker at 7-all. 

Players must be of or over the age at 30/4/17. 
 

$25 
$20 
$25 
$20 

32. 
33. 
34. 
35. 
36. 
37. 
38. 
39. 
40. 
41. 

18&u Boys’ Singles 
18&u Girls’ Singles 
15&u Boys’ Singles 
15&u Boys’ Doubles 
15&u Girls’ Singles 
15&u Girls’ Doubles 
12&u Boys’ Singles 
12&u Boys’ Doubles 
12&u Girls’ Singles 
12&u Girls’ Doubles 

 
 
 

8-game set, tie-breaker at 7-all.  
18&u finals best of 3 tie-breaker sets.  

Players must be of or under the age at 30/4/17. 

$20 
$20 
$20 
$15 
$20 
$15 
$20 
$15 
$20 
$15 

EACH PLAYER MUST COMPLETE AN ONLINE ENTRY 
Enter online at www.92computing.com.au/shepentry.htm 

Entries close Wednesday 29th March 2017 or when 900 entries are received 
Players may enter 4 events but may only enter 1 mixed doubles event. 

Mixed doubles commence Sunday morning. 
All draws and first round match times will be available from Wednesday 12th April 2017 online at 

www.92computing.com.au 
Match times displayed at clubhouse by 9pm and online 



TOURNAMENT RULES & CONDITIONS 
1.   This tournament will be conducted in accordance with 

the “2017 Australian Ranking Tournaments Rules and 
Regulations” and Tennis Australia’s “Member 
Protection Policy” (each as amended from time to 
time). By entering this tournament you agree to abide 
by the Tournament Rules and Conditions. Where the 
word “I” is used, this refers to you the entrant. 

2.   Disciplinary Statement:  “I acknowledge that as a 
participant in this Tennis Australia sanctioned event, I 
agree to comply with the ITF Rules of Play, the Tennis 
Australia Member Protection Policy, Tennis Australia’s 
Code of Conduct(s) and Tennis Australia’s Anti-
Doping Policy. 

3.   Spectator Behaviour Statement: Inappropriate 
spectator behaviour could result in denial of entry at 
future Tennis Australia and Member Association 
sanctioned events, and will be dealt with in 
accordance with these policies. 

4.   Media Statement:  “I consent to being involved in any 
publicity connected with a Tennis Australia sanctioned 
tournament, including media interviews, photographs 
and TV footage. Please inform the Tournament 
Manager if you do not wish to be involved in publicity. 

5.   Data Usage Statement:  “I consent to Tennis Australia 
and/or the organisers of Tennis Australia sanctioned 
tournaments using the details provided on the entry 
form to communicate information about this and future 
tournaments, via post, email or SMS. 

6.   I acknowledge that all Tennis Australia policies can be 
readily viewed at www.tennis.com.au and that it is my 
responsibility to view these and seek clarification if 
required, from the Tennis Australia Tournaments & 
Competitions Department. 

7.   Play will commence punctually at times advised. 
Competitors must report to the Tournament Office and 
be ready to play 15 minutes prior to the scheduled 
match times. However, the Tournament Committee 
reserves the right to alter the times of play if 
necessary. Any player who does not play in a match 
when selected to do so by the Tournament Manager 
will be disqualified. 

8.   The Referee will be the sole judge as to whether the 
courts are fit for play and shall decide whether or not a 
match shall be continued or postponed. 

9.   Competitors may enter four (4) events but may only 
enter one (1) mixed doubles event.  

10. All events are knockout and there will not be 
consolation for any events. 

11. Men’s and Women’s Singles Championship of 
Goulburn Valley (Open singles events 1 and 3): 
(a)  Players entering in Open singles may enter Plate 

singles event 6 or 7.  
(b)  State Grade players are ineligible to play in Plate 

singles event 6 or 7. 
(c)  Players entering in Open singles who are not 

seeded may play in A Grade events. 
12. In matches when an umpire is appointed, their 

decision on a question of fact shall be final, but an 
appeal shall lie to the Referee from the decision of an 
umpire on a question as the “laws of the game” or the 
application thereof, and in all cases the decision of the 
Referee shall be final. 

13. The Referee and the Tournament Manager shall have 
the power to appoint a deputy, and failing such 
appointment, such power in each case where the 
need arises shall be exercised by the Tournament 
Committee. The Referee and the Tournament 
Manager also reserve the right to cancel an event or 
make any alterations considered necessary. 

14. Competitors may be required to play on the Synpave 
courts or use outside courts at the committee’s 
discretion. 

15. If a competitor is still in four (4) events on the final 
day, the committee has the right in its sole discretion 
to scratch him or her from any event. 

16. It is recommended for every player to have Personal 
Accident Insurance cover (available from Tennis 
Victoria). 

17. The Slazenger Grasscourt tennis ball has been 
adopted for exclusive use at this tournament. 

  
ACCOMMODATION 
Accommodation options at www.sheppartonlawntennisclub.com.au/tournaments/accommodation 
  
CATERING 
• Country-style breakfasts Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday 8am-10am      
• Daily morning tea, lunch and afternoon tea  
• Barbecues Friday and Saturday from 5pm                                                           
• Sunday evening meal at clubhouse 
  
CONTACT 
THE SHEPPARTON LAWN TENNIS ASSOCIATION INC.  
196 Welsford Street (PO Box 212)  Shepparton  VIC  3630  
 
TOURNAMENT MANAGERS 
Steve Longworth  0418 695 492 (SMS only)  cat@92computing.com.au 
Hayden Frizzell   
Clubhouse  03 5821 2843 
 
www.sheppartonlawntennisclub.com.au            Facebook // Twitter // Instagram 
 



RECENT OPEN SINGLES CHAMPIONS SPONSORS 
Daniel Byrnes 

Alex De Minaur 
Samuel Thompson 

Daniel Byrnes 
Daniel Byrnes 

Matt Carroll  
Antony Hampson  

Daniel Byrnes  
Justin Robinson  

John Peers  
Marinko Matosevic  

Justin Robinson  
Jay Salter  
Jay Salter  

Daniel Byrnes  
Leigh Holland  

Marcin Losinski  
Jay Salter  

Steven Sruk  
Shayne Podbury  
Damien Morvell  
Matthew Nostra  

Brad Sceney 
Brad Sceney 
Brad Sceney 
Ernie Ewart 

Peter Thrupp 
Andrew McLean 

Kelvin McLean 
Peter Johnson 
Peter Johnson 

John McCurdy 
Peter Thrupp 

washed out 
Ron Woodbridge 

Chris Chandler 
Paul Moody 

William (Bill) Durham 
David Whyte 

Glen Busby 
Peter McNamara 

Paul McNamee 
Cliff Letcher 
John Brown 

Vitas Gerulaitis 
John Brown 

Richard Round 
Keo Tenabe 

Bert Kearney 
Cedric Mason 

Ron McKenzie 
Ron McKenzie 

2016    Carolyn McGann 
2015    Danielle Mcintyre 
2014    Karen Filippou 
2013    Ramona Mataruga 
2012    Carolyn McGann 
2011    Lauren Breadmore  
2010    Jessica Hartland  
2009    Briar Preston  
2008    Carolyn McGann  
2007    Sally Peers  
2006    Carolyn McGann  
2005    Josie New  
2004    Carolyn McGann  
2003    Carolyn McGann  
2002    Anna Cowan  
2001    Susan Cowan  
2000    Susan Cowan  
1999    Anna Cowan  
1998    Kristan Van Elden  
1997    Mareze Joubert  
1996    Joanne Limmer  
1995    Julie Golightly  
1994    Joanne Limmer  
1993    Louise Stacey 
1992    Julie Welsh 
1991    Julie Welsh 
1990    Lily Nejasnic 
1989    Maria Purcell 
1988    Anisa Groves 
1987    Nicole Provis 
1986    Nicole Provis 
1985    Nicole Provis 
1984    Nicole Provis 
1983    washed out 
1982    Louise Fitzgerald 
1981    Gwen Warnock 
1980    Maree Booth 
1979    Sue Leo 
1978    Elizabeth Little 
1977    Sue Saliba 
1976    Pam Whytcross 
1975    Kym Ruddell 
1974    Janine Bain 
1973    Judy Dalton 
1972    Sally Statt 
1971    Janine Whyte 
1970    Val Birmingham 
1969    D James 
1968    Brenda Jenkins 
1967    Lesley Turner 
1966    J Nelson 
1965    Kerry Melville 

 

	
 
 

 
 
 

Lovell’s Newsagency 
Dollar Curtains & Blinds 

Graham O Hill & Associates 
Natural Solutions 
Elders Insurance 

Jesse’s 
MB+M Business Solutions 

Stadium Netball 
O’Sullivan Insurance Brokers 

WFI Insurance 
Flight Centre 
In Hospitality 

Phillips GV Winery 
Morrison & Sawers Lawyers 

Monarch Personnel	
 


