



# Friday 14<sup>th</sup> - Monday 17<sup>th</sup> April 2017

## Open singles, doubles and mixed doubles \$6000 total phize money includes \$1000 for Open singles champion

## A, B, C, D Grade singles, doubles and mixed doubles Plate singles · Veteran singles and doubles 18&u singles · 15&u, 12&u singles and doubles

# \$4000 total prizes

Entries close Wednesday 29<sup>th</sup> March 2017 or when 900 entries received Enter online at www.92computing.com.au/shepentry.htm

Tournament Referee TBA Tournament Director Malcolm Thiel Tournament Manager Steve Longworth 0418 695 492 (SMS only) cat@92computing.com.au



196 Welsford Street, Shepparton, Victoria • 22 natural grass courts • 4 floodlit hard courts www.sheppartonlawntennisclub.com.au

Newcombe Medal, Australian Tennis Awards 2014, 2015 & 2016 finalist – Most Outstanding Australian Ranking Tournament Victorian Tennis Awards 2014 winner, 2015 & 2016 finalist – Most Outstanding Tournament

Enjoy a fantastic Easter long weekend in Shepparton

NO.	EVENT		FEE per person
1.	Maurie Rowlands Men's Singles ( Best of 3 tie-breaker sets. Winner \$1000; Finalist \$500; Semi-	\$50	
2.	Men's Doubles Championship of 2 tie-breaker sets, match tie-breaker Winner \$500 per pair; Finalist \$200	\$30	
3.	Cheryl Cottrell Women's Singles Best of 3 tie-breaker sets. Winner \$1000; Finalist \$500; Semi-	\$50	
4.	Women's Doubles Championship of Goulburn Valley 2 tie-breaker sets, match tie-breaker if required. Winner \$500 per pair; Finalist \$200 per pair.		\$30
5.	<b>Mixed Doubles Championship of Goulburn Valley</b> 2 tie-breaker sets, match tie-breaker if required. Winner \$400 per pair; Finalist \$200 per pair.		\$30
6.	Leon Mullins Memorial Plate Men's Singles 8-game set, tie-breaker at 7-all. Final best of 3 tie-breaker sets.		\$25
7.	<b>Michelle Jewell/Ryan Memorial P</b> 8-game set, tie-breaker at 7-all. Fin	\$25	
8. 9. 10. 11. 12.	A Grade Men's Singles A Grade Men's Doubles A Grade Women's Singles A Grade Women's Doubles A Grade Mixed Doubles	8-game set, tie-breaker at 7-all. Final best of 3 tie-breaker sets.	\$25 \$20 \$25 \$20 \$20 \$20
13. 14. 15. 16. 17.	B Grade Men's Singles B Grade Men's Doubles B Grade Women's Singles B Grade Women's Doubles B Grade Mixed Doubles	8-game set, tie-breaker at 7-all. B Pennant (Grade 3 Men, Grade 2 Women) players and higher are ineligible for B Grade events	\$25 \$20 \$25 \$20 \$20
18. 19. 20. 21. 22.	C Grade Men's Singles C Grade Men's Doubles C Grade Women's Singles C Grade Women's Doubles C Grade Mixed Doubles	8-game set, tie-breaker at 7-all. C Pennant (Grade 6-7 Men, Grade 4 Women) players and higher are ineligible for C Grade events	\$25 \$20 \$25 \$20 \$20
23. 24. 25. 26. 27.	D Grade Men's Singles D Grade Men's Doubles D Grade Women's Singles D Grade Women's Doubles D Grade Mixed Doubles	8-game set, tie-breaker at 7-all. D Pennant (Grade 10-12 Men, Grade 6-7 Women) players and higher are ineligible for D Grade events	\$25 \$20 \$25 \$20 \$20 \$20
28. 29. 30. 31.	Veteran 45+ Men's Singles Veteran 45+ Men's Doubles Veteran 40+ Women's Singles Veteran 40+ Women's Doubles	8-game set, tie-breaker at 7-all. Players must be of or over the age at 30/4/17.	\$25 \$20 \$25 \$20
32. 33. 34. 35. 36. 37. 38. 39. 40. 41.	18&u Boys' Singles 18&u Girls' Singles 15&u Boys' Singles 15&u Boys' Doubles 15&u Girls' Singles 15&u Girls' Doubles 12&u Boys' Singles 12&u Girls' Singles 12&u Girls' Doubles	8-game set, tie-breaker at 7-all. 18&u finals best of 3 tie-breaker sets. Players must be of or under the age at 30/4/17.	\$20 \$20 \$15 \$20 \$15 \$20 \$15 \$20 \$15 \$20 \$15 \$20 \$15

### EACH PLAYER MUST COMPLETE AN ONLINE ENTRY

### Enter online at www.92computing.com.au/shepentry.htm Entries close Wednesday 29<sup>th</sup> March 2017 or when 900 entries are received

Players may enter 4 events but may only enter 1 mixed doubles event.

Mixed doubles commence Sunday morning.

All draws and first round match times will be available from Wednesday 12<sup>th</sup> April 2017 online at www.92computing.com.au

Match times displayed at clubhouse by 9pm and online

#### **TOURNAMENT RULES & CONDITIONS**

- This tournament will be conducted in accordance with the "2017 Australian Ranking Tournaments Rules and Regulations" and Tennis Australia's "Member Protection Policy" (each as amended from time to time). By entering this tournament you agree to abide by the Tournament Rules and Conditions. Where the word "I" is used, this refers to you the entrant.
- Disciplinary Statement: "I acknowledge that as a participant in this Tennis Australia sanctioned event, I agree to comply with the ITF Rules of Play, the Tennis Australia Member Protection Policy, Tennis Australia's Code of Conduct(s) and Tennis Australia's Anti-Doping Policy.
- Spectator Behaviour Statement: Inappropriate spectator behaviour could result in denial of entry at future Tennis Australia and Member Association sanctioned events, and will be dealt with in accordance with these policies.
- Media Statement: "I consent to being involved in any publicity connected with a Tennis Australia sanctioned tournament, including media interviews, photographs and TV footage. Please inform the Tournament Manager if you do not wish to be involved in publicity.
- Data Usage Statement: "I consent to Tennis Australia and/or the organisers of Tennis Australia sanctioned tournaments using the details provided on the entry form to communicate information about this and future tournaments, via post, email or SMS.
- I acknowledge that all Tennis Australia policies can be readily viewed at www.tennis.com.au and that it is my responsibility to view these and seek clarification if required, from the Tennis Australia Tournaments & Competitions Department.
- 7. Play will commence punctually at times advised. Competitors must report to the Tournament Office and be ready to play 15 minutes prior to the scheduled match times. However, the Tournament Committee reserves the right to alter the times of play if necessary. Any player who does not play in a match when selected to do so by the Tournament Manager will be disqualified.

- 8. The Referee will be the sole judge as to whether the courts are fit for play and shall decide whether or not a match shall be continued or postponed.
- 9. Competitors may enter four (4) events but may only enter one (1) mixed doubles event.
- 10. All events are knockout and there will not be consolation for any events.
- 11. Men's and Women's Singles Championship of Goulburn Valley (Open singles events 1 and 3):
  - (a) Players entering in Open singles may enter Plate singles event 6 or 7.
  - (b) State Grade players are ineligible to play in Plate singles event 6 or 7.
  - (c) Players entering in Open singles who are not seeded may play in A Grade events.
- 12. In matches when an umpire is appointed, their decision on a question of fact shall be final, but an appeal shall lie to the Referee from the decision of an umpire on a question as the "laws of the game" or the application thereof, and in all cases the decision of the Referee shall be final.
- 13. The Referee and the Tournament Manager shall have the power to appoint a deputy, and failing such appointment, such power in each case where the need arises shall be exercised by the Tournament Committee. The Referee and the Tournament Manager also reserve the right to cancel an event or make any alterations considered necessary.
- 14. Competitors may be required to play on the Synpave courts or use outside courts at the committee's discretion.
- 15. If a competitor is still in four (4) events on the final day, the committee has the right in its sole discretion to scratch him or her from any event.
- 16. It is recommended for every player to have Personal Accident Insurance cover (available from Tennis Victoria).
- 17. The Slazenger Grasscourt tennis ball has been adopted for exclusive use at this tournament.

#### ACCOMMODATION

Accommodation options at www.sheppartonlawntennisclub.com.au/tournaments/accommodation

#### CATERING

- Country-style breakfasts Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday 8am-10am
- Daily morning tea, lunch and afternoon tea
- Barbecues Friday and Saturday from 5pm
- Sunday evening meal at clubhouse

#### CONTACT

THE SHEPPARTON LAWN TENNIS ASSOCIATION INC. 196 Welsford Street (PO Box 212) Shepparton VIC 3630

TOURNAMENT MANAGERS Steve Longworth 0418 695 492 (SMS only) cat@92computing.com.au Hayden Frizzell Clubhouse 03 5821 2843

www.sheppartonlawntennisclub.com.au

Facebook // Twitter // Instagram

#### **RECENT OPEN SINGLES CHAMPIONS**

Daniel Byrnes	2016	Carolyn McGann
Alex De Minaur	2015	Danielle Mcintyre
Samuel Thompson	2014	Karen Filippou
Daniel Byrnes	2013	Ramona Mataruga
Daniel Byrnes	2012	Carolyn McGann
Matt Carroll	2011	Lauren Breadmore
Antony Hampson	2010	Jessica Hartland
Daniel Byrnes	2009	Briar Preston
Justin Robinson	2008	Carolyn McGann
John Peers	2007	Sally Peers
Marinko Matosevic	2006	Carolyn McGann
Justin Robinson	2005	Josie New
Jay Salter	2004	Carolyn McGann
Jay Salter	2003	Carolyn McGann
Daniel Byrnes	2002	Anna Cowan
Leigh Holland	2002	Susan Cowan
Marcin Losinski	2001	Susan Cowan
Jay Salter	1999	Anna Cowan
Steven Sruk	1999	Kristan Van Elden
	1998	Mareze Joubert
Shayne Podbury Damien Morvell	1997	Joanne Limmer
Matthew Nostra		
	1995	Julie Golightly Joanne Limmer
Brad Sceney	1994	
Brad Sceney	1993	Louise Stacey
Brad Sceney	1992	Julie Welsh
Ernie Ewart	1991	Julie Welsh
Peter Thrupp	1990	Lily Nejasnic
Andrew McLean	1989	Maria Purcell
Kelvin McLean	1988	Anisa Groves
Peter Johnson	1987	Nicole Provis
Peter Johnson	1986	Nicole Provis
John McCurdy	1985	Nicole Provis
Peter Thrupp	1984	Nicole Provis
washed out	1983	washed out
Ron Woodbridge	1982	Louise Fitzgerald
Chris Chandler	1981	Gwen Warnock
Paul Moody	1980	Maree Booth
William (Bill) Durham	1979	Sue Leo
David Whyte	1978	Elizabeth Little
Glen Busby	1977	Sue Saliba
Peter McNamara	1976	Pam Whyteross
Paul McNamee	1975	Kym Ruddell
Cliff Letcher	1974	Janine Bain
John Brown	1973	Judy Dalton
Vitas Gerulaitis	1972	Sally Statt
John Brown	1971	Janine Whyte
<b>Richard Round</b>	1970	Val Birmingham
Keo Tenabe	1969	D James
Bert Kearney	1968	Brenda Jenkins
Cedric Mason	1967	Lesley Turner
Ron McKenzie	1966	J Nelson
Ron McKenzie	1965	Kerry Melville



O'Sullivan Insurance Brokers WFI Insurance Flight Centre In Hospitality Phillips GV Winery Morrison & Sawers Lawyers Monarch Personnel